Summary Tables and Graphs

FY 2012 Budget Highlights
Statewide

e The Governor’s revised FY 2012 budget recommendation to the Legislature included a beginning balance
of $68,650,000 and a revenue estimate of $2,552,710,000. After transfers and estimated expenditures
the Governor’s recommendation was a 4.75% increase from the FY 2011 Projected Expenditures and
had a positive ending balance of $120,676,000.

e The Joint Finance-Appropriation Committee (JFAC) adopted the Governor’s revenue estimate of
$2,552,710,000.

e The Governor recommended replenishing the state rainy day funds by transferring $60 million to the
various funds (Budget Stabilization Fund, Public Education Stabilization Fund (PESF), and Higher
Education Stabilization Fund). House Bill 702 provides for a $2,000,000 transfer to the Disaster
Emergency Fund; $21,452,600 to the PESF and provides for all unencumbered unreserved cash balance
at the end of FY 2012 to be transferred to the Budget Stabilization Fund.

e The Governor recommended transferring $1.5 million to the Constitutional Defense Fund and the JFAC
approved $36,077,100 to be transferred from the General Fund to the Budget Stabilization Fund, the
Public Education Stabilization Fund, the Consumer Protection Fund, and the Disaster Recovery Fund.

e JFAC also anticipates receiving $13.3 million from the National Mortgage Settlement Agreement in FY
2012 to be deposited in the General Fund.

e After legislative action and transfers to and from other funds the ending balance is projected to be
$84,634,400.

FY 2013 Budget Highlights
Statewide

e The Governor recommended a FY 2013 revenue number of $2,700,260,000. This is a 5.78% increase
over FY 2012. The Joint Finance-Appropriation Committee adopted a revenue estimate that is 4.5%
above FY 2012 or $2,667,582,000 for the purpose of setting budgets.

e Legislature approved the transfer of $500,000 to the Constitutional Defense Fund.

e The Governor set aside money for a Tax Relief Package. The Legislature approved a tax cut plan that
would reduce the top corporate and individual tax rates from 7.6 and 7.8 percent, respectively, to 7.4
percent. This tax relief package will provide ongoing tax relief to individual taxpayers and corporations.

e The Governor recommended setting aside $41,107,100 as a surplus eliminator that is equivalent to a
three percent one-time change in employee compensation (CEC). HCR40 provides for a two percent
across-the-board salary increase for all classified and nonclassified permanent performing employees.

Education

Public School Support

Federal Education Jobs Funding: The Governor recommended and the Legislature appropriated a FY 2012
supplemental appropriation in the amount of $9,707,500 for the balance of the Education Jobs Fund moneys
that were not spent in FY 2011, plus additional unused funds totaling $762,600 that were redistributed and
awarded to Idaho by the U.S. Department of Education.

FY 2012 Legislative Session Section A-1 Budget Activities Summary



Summary Tables and Graphs

Division Funding: The Governor’s recommendation for Public School Support fully funded the Student’s Come
First initiative, pay-for-performance, and support unit growth. Funding was also designated for a one-time 3%
CEC. In turn, the Legislature appropriated the following for Public Schools:

e Administrators - $287,700 for an increase in 50 support units and $3,840,200 for pay for performance.

e Teachers - $2,310,000 for an increase in 50 support units, $34,934,400 for pay for performance, a
$600,000 removal of the distribution for contract severance provisions, and $2,861,100 to increase the
minimum teacher salary from $30,000 to $30,500.

e Operations - $2,345,300 for a 2% base salary increase for classified staff, $407,500 for an increase in 50
support units, $1,020,000 for an increase in student transportation expenses, $440,000 for an increase
in technology, $2,558,800 for the mobile computing device program for high school teachers and
students, and $981,300 for an increase in discretionary funds based on growth of 50 support units. In
addition, the appropriation replaces $4,150,000 of one-time discretionary funds with ongoing General
Funds, provides $1,138,900 of ongoing General Fund dollars to increase discretionary fund by 0.4%, and
provides $2,500,000 General Fund for school district informational technology support staff.

e Children’s Programs — $4,000,000 in one-time dedicated funds for Idaho Digital Learning Academy
(IDLA). Total IDLA funding amounts to $5,000,000 including $1,000,000 in ongoing General Fund dollars.

e Facilities - $1,477,000 Bond Levy Equalization Support Program for a fund shift to the General Fund to
offset a reduction in dedicated funds and a $1,727,000 reduction in interest on the Public School
Facilities Cooperative Fund.

Transfer of Funding to Discretionary Funding: The Governor recommended and the Legislature appropriated
the transfer of funding to discretionary funding in the following areas: $17,350,000 of school building facilities
money from the Facilities Program to the Operations Program for use as discretionary funding, $4,381,400 of
safe and drug-free schools money from the Children’s Program back to the Operations Program for use as
discretionary funding, and $7,500,000 of allowable transportation costs within the Operations Program to
discretionary funding.

Public Education Stabilization Fund: The Governor recommended the transfer of $29,000,000 to the Public
Education Stabilization Fund (PESF) and the Legislature appropriated the transfer of $21,452,600 from the
General Fund to PESF to ensure funding of salary-based apportionment in FY 2014.

College & Universities

Enrollment Workload Adjustment: As recommend by the Governor, the Legislature approved to fund projected
changes in student enrollment between FY 2012 and FY 2013. The approved sum of $6,655,200 was derived
from a customary formula that incorporates a moving three year weighted credit hour average trend and base
FY 2013 ongoing universities/college budget total. These dollars will be distributed as: Boise State University
$3,512,200; Idaho State University $1,924,200; University of Idaho $870,400; and Lewis Clark State College
$348,400.

Occupancy Costs: The Governor recommended operating funds for 22 facility projects; the Legislature approved
operating funds for 12 properties. These dollars will address ongoing financial requirements for custodial
services, utilities, information technology maintenance, security activities, general safety, landscaping, and
property insurance. A total of $2,370,400 will be allocated in the following manner: Boise State University
$628,600; Idaho State University $603,700; University of Idaho $651,200; and Lewis Clark State College
$486,900.

FY 2012 Legislative Session Section A - 2 Budget Activities Summary



Summary Tables and Graphs

Center for Advanced Studies: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved ongoing state funds
for the Center for Advanced Energy Studies (CAES) in Idaho Falls. During the most recently completed federal
fiscal year 2011, Idaho's $1.6 million total investment in the Center attracted another $18.2 million of
competitive research grants, infrastructure and other funding. The total CAES budget will increase from
$1,591,200 in FY 2012 to $2,000,000 for FY 2013. Boise State University, Idaho State University, and the
University of Idaho would again equally share these Center designated dollars next fiscal year.

IGEM Research: As part of his Idaho Global Entrepreneurial Mission (IGEM) initiative, the Governor
recommended and the Legislature supported $2,000,000 for competitive state university research funds
awarded through the Idaho Higher Education Research Council (HERC). This sum is envisioned as seed funding
for strengthening Idaho's future by strategically investing in the development of expertise, products, and
services which spur subsequent state economic growth.

Community Colleges

Enrollment Workload Adjustment: As recommend by the Governor, the Legislature approved to fund
projected changes in student enrollment between FY 2012 and FY 2013. The recommended sum of $1,697,200
was derived from a formula incorporating a moving three year weighted credit hour average trend and base FY
2013 ongoing community college budget total. These dollars will be distributed as: College of Southern Idaho
$430,100; North Idaho College $706,900 and College of Western Idaho $560,200.

Occupancy Costs: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved $1,410,400 in operating funds for
three facility projects. These dollars will address ongoing financial requirements for custodial services, utilities,

information technology maintenance, security activities, general safety, landscaping, and property insurance at

College of Southern Idaho $562,600 and College of Western Idaho $847,800.

Equity Adjustment: As recommend by the Governor, the Legislature approved $1,000,000 to addresses the
state funding inequity which has evolved at College of Western Idaho in comparison with its two other longer
established fellow institutions.

Special Education Programs

GEARUP Scholarships: The Governor recommended and the Legislature supported $598,500 in federal
spending authority for Gaining Early Awareness and Readiness for Undergraduate Programs (GEARUP)
scholarships, which are intended to aid low income family students by better preparing them for high school
graduation and subsequent challenges of post-secondary education pursuits.

Superintendent of Public Instruction

Albertson Foundation Funding for FY 2012: The Governor recommended and the Legislature appropriated an
additional $11,573,800 for FY 2013 for the first year of the J.A and Kathryn Albertson Foundation award.
Funding will be used to develop the SchoolNet Instructional Management System. This system will provide
teachers, administrators, and stakeholders with data-supported decision making.

Statewide Longitudinal Data System: In 2008, Superintendant Luna proposed a three-year plan for developing
and implementing a Statewide Longitudinal Data System that included $1.8 million in ongoing support. In FY
2012, $926,200 was appropriated toward this end. The Governor recommended and the Legislature
appropriated the balance of the funding ($873,800) for operations and maintenance to fully fund the ongoing
costs related to system utilization.

FY 2012 Legislative Session Section A -3 Budget Activities Summary



Summary Tables and Graphs

Professional Technical Education

Instructional Equipment: The Legislature appropriated a total of $390,000 for educational equipment to meet
changing industrial standards and employer expectations. These dollars will be distributed on a $65,000 each
basis to: College of Southern Idaho, College of Western Idaho, Eastern Idaho Technical College, Idaho State
University, Lewis Clark State College, and North Idaho College.

Public Television, Idaho

Critical at Risk Equipment: A sum of $189,600 was granted by the State Legislature to address equipment
replacement needs emerging because of aging, safety and signal transmission reliability concerns. Federal
financial assistance secured in the past for such broadcasting capital requirements is no longer a viable option.

Vocational Rehabilitation

Vocational Rehabilitation: The Governor recommended $270,900 in General Fund and $1,000,800 in matching
federal formula grant spending authority for improving the employment potential of individuals with disabilities.
The Legislature reduced that amount to $225,900 in General Funds and $834,600 in federal funds for a total of
$1,060,500. Investments made in rehabilitation are expected to generate multiple amounts of additional Idaho
tax collections, as well as reduce demands for government funded services such as unemployment insurance
payments and food stamp allocations.

Health and Human Services

Health & Welfare, Department of

Access to Recovery - Year 2: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved increased federal fund
spending authority for the continuation of the Access to Recovery (ATR) grant. The grant is administered by
existing FTP and provides substance use disorder treatment to adult misdemeanants, adolescents engaged in
the juvenile criminal justice system, and military men and woman who have served in Irag. Additionally, the
Department has petitioned the federal government to include dependents of military personnel.

Comprehensive Tobacco Control: The Governor recommended Millennium Fund in the amount of $1.3 million
and the Legislature appropriated $2 million for smoking cessation and prevention efforts such as counter-
marketing and nicotine replacement therapy.

General Fund Increase for Assessment Sunset: The Governor recommended and Legislature approved $36.4
million in replacement funding for the sunset of the Medicaid Provider Assessment set to expire June 30, 2012.

Managed Care: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved one-time General Fund and federal
fund spending authority for the development of a Medicaid managed care plan. The Department of Health and
Welfare was instructed during the 2011 legislative session to pursue managed care options for Medicaid.

Federal Fund Spending Authority for Required Primary Care Rate Increase: The Governor recommended and
the Legislature approved increased federal fund spending authority for a 100 percent federally funded rate

increase for primary care Medicaid providers. The total $9.5 million federal funds available to Idaho will be
broken across the three eligibility populations and paid to family medicine, general internist, and pediatric
physician providers who serve Medicaid clients.

FY 2012 Legislative Session Section A -4 Budget Activities Summary



Summary Tables and Graphs

Food Stamp Multiple Day Issuance: The Governor recommended one-time dedicated fund and federal fund
spending authority for implementation and operations of a ten-day multi day food stamp issuance. The
Legislature did not fund this recommendation.

Medicaid Home Project: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved one-time General Fund and
federal fund spending authority for the second year of a 2-year planning grant for development of the Medicaid
health home project focusing on clients with chronic health conditions.

SHS Critical Personnel: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved 10.0 FTP and associated
dedicated and federal fund spending authority at State Hospital South for establishment of critical positions at
the facility. The additional staff proposed includes one registered nurse, one physical therapist, one lab
technician, one licensed practical nurse, one radiologic technologist, one financial technician, and four
psychiatric technicians. The ability to place and properly serve patients in the state mental institutions reduces
the need for private community hospitalization, which results in a much higher daily rate per client.

Money Follows the Person Grant: The Governor recommended federal fund spending authority for the Money
Follows the Person Grant which is targeted to move individuals out of institutions and in to less expensive and
more desirable living community settings. Legislature funded the recommendation plus provided $64,100 in
General Fund for an additional full-time position.

Public Safety

Correction, Department of

Substance Use Disorder Program: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved $3,804,500 from
the General Fund for continued funding of the Idaho Department of Correction Substance Use Disorder (SUD)
Program. During the 2011 legislative session, the legislature redistributed a portion of the state substance
abuse funds and mental health grants to the department in order to provide community-based substance abuse
treatment services to felony offenders. This funding supports the Legislatures' goal for substance abuse funding
to be utilized in the most cost effective and efficient manner at targeted offender populations. This effort will
reduce cost and incarcerations as well as minimize the direct use of welfare and/or other state related services.

Sexual Offender Management Board: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved $76,700 in
ongoing General Fund dollars for the establishment of the Sexual Offender Management Board. This new board
was created for the advancement and oversight of statewide sexual offender management policies and
practices. During the 2011 legislative session, the Sexual Offender Classification Board was eliminated and
replaced with a larger, broader-based Sexual Offender Management Board that will be comprised of nine voting
members and one ex-officio member, meeting monthly.

North Idaho Correctional Institution, Cottonwood Hazard Mitigation Grant: The Governor recommended and
the Legislature approved $800,000 in federal grant spending authority from the Bureau of Homeland Security
and the Federal Emergency Management Agency to address the department's wildfire risk and severe winter
storm hazards. This project will mitigate wildfire hazards through the creation of a defensible space, reduction
of fuels, and the replacement of wood siding with fire resistant material. The project will also provide
protection of critical infrastructure by allowing power lines to be buried at the North Idaho Correctional
Institution, Cottonwood.

FY 2012 Legislative Session Section A-5 Budget Activities Summary



Summary Tables and Graphs

Police, Idaho State

Project CHOICE Spending Authority: The Governor recommended $400,000 ongoing General Fund dollars for
Project CHOICE (Creating Hope, Opportunity, and Incentives for Career Employment) to enhance the
department’s career step and compensation plan for commissioned officers, dispatch employees, and forensics
employees. The Legislature provided $400,000 in ongoing dedicated funds for Project CHOICE.

Interoperable Communications: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved $1,000,000 in

General Fund dollars and $123,200 in dedicated and federal fund for the replacement of the department’s
existing radio system with 700MHz dual band radio technology.

Natural Resources

Environmental Quality, Dept. of

Beneficial Use Reconnaissance Program (BURP): The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved
$398,700 in ongoing spending authority from the Water Pollution Control Account to continue the Water
Quality Monitoring Program.

Fish & Game, Department of

Idaho Accord Project: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved $13,000,000 in one-time and
$119,000 in ongoing federal spending authority for the construction and operation of the Springfield Hatchery
outside of American Falls. The hatchery is the largest single project identified as part of the Idaho Accord to
benefit fish and wildlife affected by the Federal Columbia River Power System and will be capable of producing
one million juvenile Snake River sockeye salmon annually.

Lands, Department of

Oil and Gas Program: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved $143,200 in ongoing General
Fund dollars for the mandated activities of the Oil and Gas Conservation Commission. The Commission is
responsible for administering the oil and gas program to prevent the waste of oil and gas, protect the rights of
the resource owners, and protect fresh water.

Economic Development

Agriculture, Department of
Eurasian Milfoil Funding: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved $900,000 in one-time
General Fund dollars for the Eurasian Water Milfoil containment.

Commerce, Department of

Business and Jobs Development: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved $400,000 ongoing
General Fund appropriation to support the Business and Jobs Development Fund. The Fund is an important
economic development tool which provides monies to upgrade public infrastructure to recruit new businesses,
or help existing businesses expand. The Legislature also approved intent language to allow unused IGEM grant
funds to be used for Business and Jobs Development grants.

Rural Initiative Program: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved $300,000 to enhance the
Rural Initiative Program through Rural Community Block Grants and GEM Grants. These established economic
development programs are designed to help improve the economy in distressed rural areas.

FY 2012 Legislative Session Section A - 6 Budget Activities Summary



Summary Tables and Graphs

Small Business Assistance Fund: An ongoing General Fund appropriation of $50,000 was recommended by the
Governor and approved by the Legislature for the Small Business Assistance Fund. Grants from this program
assist Idaho businesses by defraying costs associated with developing and submitting federal grant proposals. In
FY 2009, each dollar spent in this program yielded a return of $61.18 in federal grant funds. Additionally, the
program created 38 jobs with an annual payroll of $2.4 million and an estimated $95,000 in state income taxes.

Small Business Credit Initiative: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved spending authority
for the Small Business Credit Initiative. This initiative, funded by the US Treasury, will be managed by the Idaho
Housing and Finance Association and will provide funds to banks for loans to Idaho small businesses. The total
amount of the program is $13.2 million.

IGEM: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved $1,000,000 to create the Idaho Global
Entrepreneurial Mission (IGEM). IGEM grants will be used to bridge the funding gap between the development
of a technology at an Idaho university and its commercialization. The Department of Commerce will focus on
technologies with viable commercial application and a private industry partner. The state will share in royalties
of successful technologies with monies replenishing grants dollars.

Finance, Department of

Bank Compliance Examiner: The Governor recommended and the Legislature concurred to provide for one new
full-time position (FTP) for a financial examiner to perform "compliance" examinations for Idaho's state-
chartered banks and credit unions.

Labor, Department of

Human Rights Commission: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved the third of the four-
year General Fund phase-out for the Human Rights Commission. The Commission has been successfully
combined with the Department of Labor and alternate funding sources have been identified.

Ul Claims Investigator Positions: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved the addition of two
Unemployment Insurance (Ul) Claims Investigators. Department figures show a Ul Claims Investigator collected
$547,614 per year from 2009 to 2011. The anticipated return from these two positions is $1,095,228, nearly 10
times the investment.

Historical Society, State

Equipment and Contracted Study: The Legislature designated $69,000 for vehicle and information technology
replacements, as well as a $65,000 consultant study which will more effectively guide an authorized
consolidation of Idaho’s Records Center with the Society’s Archives.

Libraries, Idaho Commission for

Read-To-Me: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved an additional $100,000 for helping
young children prepare to later become more successful in school. This ongoing program is aimed at reaching
families with early literacy activities that include: provision of books to children who would not otherwise have
age appropriate home reading material, in-library workshops for parents of youngsters who are at risk for low
reading skills, as well as online talking picture books made available through public libraries and their web sites.

Broadband Technology and Opportunities Program: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved
$700,000 in spending authority to complete a Broadband Technology and Opportunities (BTOP) federal stimulus
grant awarded in August 2010 by the U.S. Department of Commerce. The project is upgrading public computing

FY 2012 Legislative Session Section A -7 Budget Activities Summary



Summary Tables and Graphs

and broadband capacity at 55 Idaho’s least connected public libraries, as well as providing new online workforce
development education and e-government resource information on a statewide basis.

Medical Boards and Bureau of Occupational Licenses

Licensure System: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved increased dedicated fund
spending authority for the replacement of an applicant licensure and program management system. The system
replacement is a collaborative project between the Boards of Pharmacy, Dentistry, Medicine, Veterinary
Medicine, and the Bureau of Occupational Licenses. This new systme is intended to capitalize government
resources and operate more efficiently with one licensure system.

Veteran's Services, Division of

Idaho Veterans Cemetery Expansion: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved a one-time
increase of $7,600,000 in federal fund spending authority for the Veterans Cemetery expansion. The amount
includes $5,000,000 from the National Cemetery Administration VA State Construction grant, and $2,600,000 of
federal fund spending authority from the Division of Veterans Services federal fund cash balance.

Additional Veterans Services Staffing: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved an additional
6.0 FTP and associated funding to fulfill critical staffing needs at the Division of Veterans Services. The positions
are 0.5 FTP for a part-time quality assurance director, 4.0 FTP for certified nursing assistant positions, 1.0 FTP for
a registered nurse, and 0.5 FTP for a part-time administrative assistant position.

Repairs and Wifi at State Veterans Home: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved one-time
dedicated and federal fund spending authority for projects at the Division of Veterans Services to be funded
with their excess cash reserve balance. The Governor recommended and the Legislature agreed to use the
excess funds to cover the FY 2013 Division of Public Work alterations and repair projects approved for the
Division of Veterans Services. The projects will provide necessary repairs to buildings and equipment they need
for their operations. Additionally, the Governor recommended and the Legislature approved funding to provide
a wireless networking system at the three state Veterans Homes. The project will upgrade all network
communication cable, and remove obsolete cable in the Pocatello, Lewiston, and Boise State Veterans Homes.

General Government

Administration, Department of

Idaho Education Network: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved one-time dedicated fund
spending authority for grant funds provided by the J.A. and Kathryn Albertson Foundation ($1,100,000) and
federal technology funds ($275,000) to complete the statewide installation of the Idaho Education Network.
Once complete, the network will provide a coordinated, statewide telecommunications distribution system for
distance learning for each public high school, including two-way interactive video, data, internet access, and
other telecommunications services. The Governor also recommended and the Legislature approved $1,925,000
General Fund dollars and the transfer of five FTP from the purchasing program to provide for the ongoing
operating and maintenance of the Idaho Education Network system.

IT Consolidation/Communication Upgrades: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved one-
time General Fund dollars to replace the existing telephone system, currently used by thirty agencies. An
upgrade will prevent failure and allow for the continuation of telephone and messaging consolidation. The
Governor also recommended and the Legislature approved ongoing dedicated fund spending authority for the
continued operation of the system.

FY 2012 Legislative Session Section A -8 Budget Activities Summary



Summary Tables and Graphs

Attorney General
Vacant Positions: The Legislature appropriated $400,000 in ongoing General Fund dollars to eliminate the need
for future employee furloughs or layoffs and to fill two vacant positions.

National Mortgage Settlement Agreement: The Legislature appropriated $500,000 to the Office of the
Attorney General to help distressed homeowners with assistance, counseling, and legal aid services as a result of
the $13.3 million National Mortgage Settlement Agreement that was awarded to the State of Idaho.

Controller, State

218 Referendum: The Governor recommended and the Legislature appropriated $30,000 in General Fund
dollars to help the State Controller fund the 218 referendum and to identify the correct population for which to
hold the referendum.

Operating Increase for Computer Services: The Legislature appropriated $245,600 from the General Fund to
pay for the services provided by the computer center for the Controller’s divisions of statewide accounting,
payroll, and administration. Since FY 2009, the accounting division has had to use its vacancy generated salary
savings to meet its payment obligations to the computer center.

Drug Policy, Office of

Be the Parents.org Website: The Governor recommended and the Legislature approved $3,500 in ongoing
dedicated fund spending authority for the National Alcohol Beverage Control Federal Grant which is targeted to
operate the Be the Parents.org web site. The content design of this site is to equip parents and those who care
about youth with the proper strategies and resources to eliminate underage drinking in Idaho.

Financial Management, Division of

DFM Economist Position: The Governor recommended and the Legislature appropriated funding to refill the
current vacant economist position. Refilling the vacant position will provide additional data analysis capacity,
workload relief for the current chief economist, and needed staff backup in the DFM Economic Bureau.

Upgrade of the Budget Development System: The Governor recommended and the Legislature appropriated
$45,000 in one-time General Fund dollars to upgrade the division’s budget development system.

Military Division

IT Network Analyst: The Governor recommended and the Legislature appropriated $78,400 in ongoing General
Fund funding for an information technology network analyst to address the increased volume and complexity of
the interoperable communications requirements on the statewide microwave system. This position will provide
support and fulfill the need to integrate all emergency communication systems throughout Idaho counties.

Wireless Access: The Governor recommended and the Legislature appropriated $40,000 in one-time dedicated
fund spending authority to purchase 40 wireless access points for core communication sites. This will allow
network access for public safety technicians to repair and maintain 40 of the mountain top communication
locations that have previously had no network access.

Human Resources, Division of

Performance Management System: The Governor recommended and the Legislature appropriated $31,600 in
funding for the second phase of a statewide web-based performance management system for all agencies to
use.

FY 2012 Legislative Session Section A-9 Budget Activities Summary



Summary Tables and Graphs

Legislative Council

Constitutional Defense Fund: The Governor recommended a cash transfer of $1.5 million from the General
Fund to the Constitutional Defense Fund and the Legislature approved a cash transfer of $500,000. The current
balance of the fund is $186,000. The restoration of funding will allow the Constitutional Defense Council to
examine and challenge, by legal action or legislation, federal mandates, court rulings, the authority of the
federal government, or any activity that threatens the sovereignty and authority of the state and the well-being
of its citizens.

Budget Analyst and Auditor Positions: The Legislature appropriated $205,000 from the General Fund and from
dedicated funds to restore funding for a budget analyst and auditor positions in the Legislative Services Office.

Legislative Capitol Facilities Fund: The Legislature created in the state treasury the Legislative Capitol Facilities
Fund. Cash will be transferred from the Permanent Building Fund to the new fund. A total of $1,840,000 will be
split between the Senate and the House and the Legislative Services Office will keep $460,000. Funding will be
used for minor repairs and maintenance projects on those floors of the Capitol Building maintained by the
Legislative Branch.

Legislative Legal Defense Fund: The Legislature created a Legislative Legal Defense Fund that will allow the
Senate and the House to pay for outside counsel. A total of $200,000 is transferred from the General Fund to
the new fund, with half being available to the Senate and the remaining half to the House.

Tax Commission, State

Funding for Litigation Expenses: For FY 2012, the Governor recommended and the Legislature appropriated a
supplemental appropriation for $250,000 from the Multistate Tax Compact Fund. This appropriation will allow
the Tax Commission to contest, in court, the conclusions and contentions of audit findings for businesses and
individuals dealing with multistate issues.

Governor’s Compliance Initiative: The Governor recommended $817,300 in General Fund funding and 16.50
FTP to make permanent the temporaries hired in FY 2012 for the Governor's tax compliance initiative. The
Legislature appropriated $617,300 and 16.50 FTP with the direction that the Commission use $200,000 in salary
savings to fully fund the recommendation. As a result of the compliance initiative, recoveries have amounted to
$51.5 million since FY 2010.

Revenue Deposit Process: The Governor recommended and the Legislature appropriated $637,900 in funding
for the upgrade of the revenue deposit process. The funding will provide significant software upgrades to the
imaging system used to process tax returns and checks. It will also fund Check 21 technology, which will allow
for the electronic deposit of revenue.

Secretary of State

Election Voter Information: The Governor recommended and the Legislature appropriated a one-time
supplemental appropriation for FY 2012 of $200,000 to fund a voter information campaign to inform voters on
the change in the law and the requirement to register or affiliate with a political party in order to participate in
the party’s primary election.

Election Cost: The Governor recommended and the Legislature appropriated $370,000 in one-time funding for
the printing and mailing of initiatives and referendums to every household, the publication of proposed
constitutional amendments in every newspaper in the state three times, and the mailing of all proposed
constitutional amendments to every household.

FY 2012 Legislative Session Section A - 10 Budget Activities Summary



